

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 11-1125; 11-1140; 11-1144; 11-1154; 11-1155; 11-1161; 11-1171; 11-1180;
13-1111; 13-1113; 13-1114; 13-1116; 13-1118; 13-1119; 13-1121; 13-1123;
13-1124; 13-1127
(and consolidated cases under No. 11-1125)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN FOREST AND PAPER ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Action of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency

INITIAL BRIEF OF INDUSTRY PETITIONERS

Jason T. Morgan
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 386-7527
jtmorgan@stoel.com

Richard G. Stoll
Foley & Lardner LLP
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20007-5109
(202) 295-4021
rstoll@foley.com

*Counsel for Alaska Oil and Gas Assn.,
Alaska Miners Assn., and
ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc.*

*Counsel for Portland Cement Assn.
and Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition*

David M. Friedland
Jessalee Landfried
Beveridge & Diamond PC
1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005-3311
(202) 789-6047
dfriedland@bdlaw.com

*Counsel for American Chemistry
Council*

Michael B. Wigmore
Vinson & Elkins LLP
Attorneys at Law
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.,
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037-1701
(202) 639-6778
mwigmore@velaw.com

Counsel for Energy Recovery Council

Ronald A. Shipley, Attorney at Law
10229 Crosscut Way
Damascus, MD 20872-2912
(301) 540-0315
ron@rshipleylaw.com

*Counsel for Coalition for Responsible
Waste Incineration*

Leslie A. Hulse
Assistant General Counsel
American Chemistry Council
700 2nd Street, N.E.
Washington DC 20002
(202) 249-6131
leslie_hulse@americanchemistry.com

*Counsel for American Chemistry
Council*

Lisa Marie Jaeger
Sandra Y. Snyder
Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
2000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-1872
(202) 828-5844
Lisa.Jaeger@bgllp.com
Sandra.Snyder@bgllp.com

*Counsel for Council of Industrial Boiler
Owners*

Peter H. Wyckoff
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037-1122
(202) 663-8856
peter.wyckoff@pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for American Petroleum
Institute*

William F. Lane
Alan H. McConnell
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1400
Raleigh, NC 27609
(919) 420-1794
blane@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Counsel for Eastman Chemical
Company*

Suzanne Ilene Schiller
Michael Dillon
Manko, Gold, Katcher & Fox, LLP
401 City Avenue, Suite 901

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	xiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	xix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
II. SPECIFIC PROVISIONS OF THE RULE CHALLENGED BY PETITIONERS.....	5
A. Small Remote Incinerators – Best Performing Units.....	5
B. Work Practices and Startup/Shutdown/Malfunction.....	7
C. Emissions Averaging.....	12
D. Recordkeeping.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDING	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18

I.	EPA IMPROPERLY IDENTIFIED THE BEST PERFORMING UNITS FOR SMALL REMOTE INCINERATORS	18
A.	EPA Failed to Account for Variability in Incinerated Material in Identifying the Best Performing Units	18
B.	EPA Improperly Determined the Best Performing Units on a Pollutant-by-Pollutant Basis.....	23
II.	EPA MUST ACCOUNT FOR SSM PERIODS IN ESTABLISHING CISWI STANDARDS UNDER CAA § 129	28
III.	EPA IS AUTHORIZED TO SPECIFY WORK PRACTICES IN LIEU OF NUMERIC STANDARDS FOR SSM EVENTS IN ESTABLISHING CISWI STANDARDS UNDER CAA § 129.....	30
IV.	EPA’S REFUSAL TO ALLOW FOR EMISSIONS AVERAGING ACROSS CISWI UNITS AT A FACILITY IS CONTRARY TO LAW AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	34
A.	EPA Acted in a Manner Inconsistent with the Plain Language of the CAA by Equating a “Unit” with a “Facility,” in Violation of <i>Chevron</i> Step 1.....	34
B.	EPA Violated <i>Chevron</i> Step 2 by Previously Allowing Emissions Averaging Under Another § 129 Rulemaking, but Forbidding It in the CISWI § 129 Rule.....	37
V.	EPA’S DETERMINATION THAT A UNIT BURNING NON-WASTE MATERIALS IS NEVERTHELESS A CISWI UNIT AS THE RESULT OF A RECORDKEEPING FAILURE IS CONTRARY TO LAW AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	39
A.	EPA Exceeded Its Authority Under the CAA by Promulgating the Recordkeeping Requirements and Definition of CISWI Unit in the 2013 Rule	39
1.	CAA § 129 Limits Standards to Sources that Combust Solid Waste	39
2.	The Recordkeeping Requirement Conflicts with CAA § 113	42
B.	EPA’s Decision to Impose Recordkeeping Requirements in the CISWI Rule Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	33, 35
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	35
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3, 22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 36, 38, 39, 40
<i>Ctr. for Energy & Econ. Dev. v. EPA</i> , 398 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13, 35, 40
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	9, 29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29, 38
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3, 39

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	9, 29
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	26
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	27

Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 7411 (CAA § 111)	15, 31, 32, 33
*42 U.S.C. § 7412 (CAA § 112)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 38, 40, 43, 44
42 U.S.C. § 7413 (CAA § 113)	16, 42, 45
*42 U.S.C. § 7429 (CAA § 129)	2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7604 (CAA § 304)	45
42 U.S.C. § 7606 (CAA § 306)	32
42 U.S.C. § 7607) (CAA § 307)	1, 17

Regulations

40 C.F.R. Part 60, subparts CCCC and DDDD	3, 33
40 C.F.R. pt. 63, subpt. UUUU.....	10
40 C.F.R. pt. 63, subpt. LLL	9
40 C.F.R. pt. 241	40
40 C.F.R. § 60.33b	13, 37
40 C.F.R. § 60.2125(a).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 60.2175(v)	14, 41, 42, 45
40 C.F.R. § 60.2265	40
40 C.F.R. § 63.112(f)	38
40 C.F.R. § 63.1204	38
40 C.F.R. § 63.1346(g)	9
40 C.F.R. § 63.7500(f)	9
40 C.F.R. § 63.7520(d)	29
40 C.F.R. § 98.6	35
40 C.F.R. § 241.3(d)(1).....	41

Other Authorities

59 Fed. Reg. 19402, 19425 (Apr. 22, 1994)	37
76 Fed. Reg. 15266 (March 21, 2011).....	4
76 Fed. Reg. 15456, 15457 (Mar. 21, 2011).....	40, 43
76 Fed. Reg. 15608, 15613 (Mar. 21, 2011).....	11, 29
*76 Fed. Reg. 15704 (Mar. 21, 2011).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 14, 25, 41, 43
76 Fed. Reg. 24976, 25050 (May 3, 2011).....	36

76 Fed. Reg. 80452 (Dec. 23, 2011).....	13, 34
78 Fed. Reg. 7138, 7163 (Jan. 31, 2013).....	10
78 Fed. Reg. 7488, 7495 (Feb. 1, 2013).....	11
*78 Fed. Reg. 9112 (Feb. 7, 2013).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
78 Fed. Reg. 10006, 10038 (Feb. 12, 2013).....	9, 10
78 Fed. Reg. 24073, 24092 (Apr. 24, 2013).....	10
136 Cong. Rec. 17,238 (1990).....	26
Rep. of S. Comm. on Environment and Public Works to Accompany S. 1630, 1990 CAA Leg. Hist. 8338 § 301.....	32
